notes thereto and the consolidated financial statements of the Company included
in the Company's Annual Report to Shareholders on Form 10-K for the fiscal year
ended December 27, 1997 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months
ended March 28, 1998, and the consolidated financial statements of Shoffner
Industries, Inc. presented elsewhere in this Amendment to Current Report on Form
8-K.

   -19-

   20

   UNIVERSAL FOREST PRODUCTS, INC.
   CONSOLIDATING CONDENSED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 28, 1998 (UNAUDITED)

   (1)   (2)   (3)
   The   Shoffner   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Company   Industries   Adjustments   Combined
   --------   ----------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   8,199,973   $   514,271   ($   500)  $   8,713,744
   Accounts receivable.....   61,608,399   7,694,436   69,302,835
   Inventories:
   Raw materials.....   46,366,161   9,656,155   (741,965)   55,280,351
   Finished goods.....   88,812,150   1,744,264   90,556,414
   --------------   --------------   -------------  ----------------
   135,178,311   11,400,419   (741,965)   145,836,765
   Other current assets.....   6,268,960   57,158   387,568   6,713,686
   --------------   --------------   ------------   --------------
   TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS.....   211,255,643   19,666,284   (354,897)   230,567,030

OTHER ASSETS.....   4,486,261   1,849,285   (1,837,569)   4,497,977
GOODWILL AND NON-COMPETE
AGREEMENTS, NET.....   15,624,792   66,788,198   82,412,990

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT:
   Property, plant and equipment, at cost.....   124,331,630   37,582,641   237,800   162,152,071
   Accumulated depreciation and amortization.....   (54,082,652)   (12,695.058)   12,695,058   (54,082,652)
   --------------   --------------   ------------   --------------
   PROPERTY, PLANT AND
   EQUIPMENT, NET.....   70,248,978   24,887,583   12,932,858   108,069,419
   --------------   --------------   ------------   --------------
   $  301,615,674   $   46,403,152   $ 77,528,590   $  425,547,416
   ==============   ==============   ============   ==============

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Notes payable.....   $   73,400,000   $ 43,016,540   $  116,416,540
   Accounts payable.....   38,260,663   $   2,654,540   40,915,203
   Accrued liabilities:
   Compensation and benefits.....   11,126,726   768,916   500,000   12,395,642
   Other.....   4,193,400   187,444   4,380,844
   Current portion of long-term debt and capital
   lease obligations.....   12,785,740   353,405   13,139,145
   --------------   --------------   ------------   --------------
   TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES.....   139,766,529   3,964,305   43,516,540   187,247,374

LONG-TERM DEBT AND CAPITAL LEASE
 OBLIGATIONS, less current portion.....   36,367,587   21,066,273   57,433,860
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES.....   1,766,715   129,049   5,394,797   7,290,561
OTHER LIABILITIES.....   3,851,821   360,778   4,212,599

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Common stock.....   17,576,847   50,000   2,950,000   20,576,847
   Additional paid-in capital.....   29,905,770   46,500,000   76,405,770
   Retained earnings.....   73,830,004   20,832,747   (20,832,747)   73,830,004
   Foreign currency translation adjustment.....   (615,765)   (615,765)
   --------------   --------------   ------------   --------------
   120,696,856   20,882,747   28,617,253   170,196,856
   Officers' stock notes receivable.....   (833,834)   (833,834)
   --------------   --------------   ------------   --------------
   119,863,022   20,882,747   28,617,253   169,363,022
   --------------   --------------   ------------   --------------
   $  301,615,674   $   46,403,152   $ 77,528,590   $  425,547,416
   ==============   ==============   ============   ==============

See Notes to Consolidating Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

   -20-

   21

   UNIVERSAL FOREST PRODUCTS, INC.
   CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
   MARCH 28, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)

   (1)   (2)
   The   Shoffner   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Company   Industries   Adjustments  Notes   Combined
   -------   ----------   ------------------   --------

NET SALES.....  $  238,197,183   $   17,230,929   ($   562,000)  (4)   $  254,866,112

COST OF GOODS SOLD.....   213,624,610   12,577,135   (668,000)  (4)   225,533,745
   --------------   ---------------   -------------   --------------

GROSS PROFIT.....   24,572,573   4,653,794   106,000   29,332,367

SELLING, GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES.....   17,269,619   7,219,816   (3,176,000)  (4)   21,313,435
   --------------   ---------------   -------------   --------------

EARNINGS FROM OPERATIONS.....   7,302,954   (2,566,022)   3,282,000   8,018,932

OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME):
   Interest expense.....   1,671,632   309,039   645,000   (5)   2,625,671
   Interest income.....   (34,569)   (32,124)   (66,693)
   Other, net.....   (44,327)   105,968   61,641
   --------------   ---------------   -------------   --------------

   TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE.....   1,592,736   382,883   645,000   2,620,619
   --------------   ---------------   -------------   --------------

EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES   .....   5,710,218   (2,948,905)   2,637,000   5,398,313

INCOME TAXES.....   2,133,000   50,597   (12,000)  (6)   2,171,597
   --------------   ---------------   -------------   --------------

NET EARNINGS (LOSS).....  $   3,577,218   ($   2,999,502)  $   2,649,000   $   3,226,716
   ==============   ===============   ==============   ==============

EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC.....  $   0.20   $   0.16

EARNINGS PER SHARE - DILUTED.....  $   0.20   $   0.15

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING - BASIC.....   17,575,000   3,000,000   20,575,000

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING - DILUTED.....   18,271,000   3,000,000   21,271,000

See Notes to Consolidating Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

   -21-

   22

   UNIVERSAL FOREST PRODUCTS, INC.
   CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
   DECEMBER 27, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)

   (1)   (2)
   The   Shoffner   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Company   Industries   Adjustments  Notes   Combined
   -------   ----------   ------------------   --------

NET SALES.....  $ 1,066,300,174   $  91,027,391   ($ 2,493,000)  (4)   $ 1,154,834,565

COST OF GOODS SOLD.....   970,821,283   64,329,666   (2,718,000)  (4)   1,032,432,949
   ---------------   -------------   ------------   ---------------

GROSS PROFIT.....   95,478,891   26,697,725   225,000   122,401,616

SELLING, GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES.....   63,462,136   16,846,139   (833,000)  (4)   79,475,275

REORGANIZATION COSTS.....   1,698,153   1,698,153
   ---------------   -------------   ------------   ---------------

EARNINGS FROM OPERATIONS.....   30,318,602   9,851,586   1,058,000   41,228,188

OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME):
   Interest expense.....   4,305,088   891,619   2,581,000   (5)   7,777,707
   Interest income.....   (367,556)   (108,961)   (476,517)
   Other, net.....   399,983   (103,990)   295,993
   ---------------   -------------   ------------   ---------------

   TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE.....   4,337,515   678,668   2,581,000   7,597,183
   ---------------   -------------   ------------   ---------------

EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES   .....   25,981,087   9,172,918   (1,523,000)   33,631,005

INCOME TAXES.....   9,024,878   (1,585,380)   5,071,000   (6)   12,510,498
   ---------------   -------------   ------------   ---------------

NET EARNINGS (LOSS).....  $   16,956,209   $  10,758,298   ($ 6,594,000)   $   21,120,507
   ===============   =============   ============   ===============

EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC.....  $   0.97   $   1.03

EARNINGS PER SHARE - DILUTED.....  $   0.93   $   0.99

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING - BASIC.....   17,528,000   3,000,000   20,528,000

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING - DILUTED.....   18,234,000   3,000,000   21,234,000

See Notes to Consolidating Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

   -22-

   23

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATING CONDENSED
   PRO FORM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1)   The Company's historical consolidated balance sheet as of March 28, 1998
   and the historical consolidated statements of earnings for the three
   months ended March 28, 1998 and the year ended December 27, 1997.

(2)   Shoffner's historical consolidated balance sheet as of March 29, 1998 and
   the historical consolidated statements of earnings for the three months